

No. 13-50632

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BENJAMIN OROZCO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CRAIG PLACKIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:11-cv-00703
Hon. Mark Lane, U.S. Magistrate Judge

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

PAUL L. EDENFIELD
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5652

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BENJAMIN OROZCO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CRAIG PLACKIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. PLACKIS IS INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE AS AN EMPLOYER UNDER THE FLSA	10
II. THE FRANCHISOR AND THE FRANCHISEE FORM A SINGLE “ENTERPRISE” FOR PURPOSES OF THE FLSA	21
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. United Space Alliance, LLC</i> , 378 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Bartley v. Euclid, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 175 (5th Cir.1999).....	16
<i>Bonnette v. Cal. Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Brennan v. Arnheim & Neely, Inc.</i> , 410 U.S. 512 (1973)	24
<i>Castillo v. Givens</i> , 704 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Chao v. Hotel Oasis, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Donovan v Grim Hotel Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1984).....	8, 14, 18, 23
<i>Donovan v. Sabine Irrigation Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1983).....	10, 11, 12, 20
<i>Falk v. Brennan</i> , 414 U.S. 190 (1973)	8
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 958 P.2d 301 (Wash. 1998).....	20
<i>Francorp, Inc. v. Siebert</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	14
<i>Gambino v. Index Sales Corp.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 1450 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	13

	Page
<i>Cases--Continued:</i>	
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961)	11
<i>Gray v. Powers</i> , 673 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8, 11, 21
<i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Irizarry v. Catsimatidis</i> , 722 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. filed</i> (Dec. 6, 2013) (No. 13-683).....	14, 18
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Martin v. Spring Break '83 Prods., L.L.C.</i> , 688 F.3d 247 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> ,133 S. Ct. 795 (2012)	13-14
<i>Overstreet v. N. Shore Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 125 (1943)	12
<i>Reich v. Circle C. Invs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	12
<i>Streber v. Hunter</i> , 221 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Toppel v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 3042 (DAB), 2006 WL 2466247 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2006)	15

Cases--Continued:

<i>Williams v. Henagan</i> , 595 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-718, 52 Stat. 1060 (1938).....	21-22
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended,
29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*:

Section 3(d), 29 U.S.C. 203(d).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 28
Section 3(r), 29 U.S.C. 203(r)	24, 25
Section 3(r)(1), 29 U.S.C. 203(r)(1).....	2, 10, 23
Section 3(s)(1)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A)(i)	23
Section 3(s)(1)(A)(ii), 29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A)(ii)	9, 23
Section 4(a), 29 U.S.C. 204(a)	1
Section 4(b), 29 U.S.C. 204(b).....	1
Section 6(a), 29 U.S.C. 206(a)	9, 22, 28
Section 7, 29 U.S.C. 207	6
Section 7(a), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)	9, 22, 28
Section 7(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....	5
Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c)	1
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217	1
Section 55(a), 29 U.S.C. 255(a)	5

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 779:

Section 779.221	26
Section 779.232(b)	25, 26, 27
Section 779.232(c).....	27

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P.:

Rule 29(a)1
Rule 32(a)30
Rule 32(a)(5)30
Rule 32(a)(6)30
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)30
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)30

Fifth Circuit Rule:

Rule 28.2.1 i
Rule 32.....30

S. Rep. No. 87-145 (1961)..... 22, 23, 25

No. 13-50632
